IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee, No. 93-56592 V. NATIONAL BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC., Defendant-Appellee, COALITION TO PRESERVE THE FINANCIAL INTEREST AND SYNDICATION RULE, Applicant for Intervention-Appellant. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee, No. 93-56591 V. AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., Defendant-Appellee, COALITION TO PRESERVE THE FINANCIAL INTEREST AND SYNDICATION RULE, Applicant for Intervention-Appellant. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee, No. 93-56588 V. CBS, INC., Defendant-Appellee.) COALITION TO PRESERVE THE FINANCIAL INTEREST AND SYNDICATION RULE, Applicant for Intervention-Appellant.

RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR-APPLICANTS' MOTIONS FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,))) No. 93-56596
v.)
NATIONAL BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC., Defendant-Appellee,)))
GOVERNOR PETE WILSON AND THE STATE)
OF CALIFORNIA, Applicant for Intervention-Appellant.)))
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,))) No. 93-56595
V •)
AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., Defendant-Appellee,))
GOVERNOR PETE WILSON AND THE STATE)
OF CALIFORNIA, Applicant for Intervention-Appellant.)))
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,))) No. 93-56594
V.)
CBS, INC.,))
Defendant-Appellee.)
GOVERNOR PETE WILSON AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	,
Applicant for Intervention-Appellant.)))
	•

RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR-APPLICANTS' MOTIONS FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTRODUCTION	
STATEMENT	
ARGUMENT	
I. MOVANTS HAVE NEITHER SHOWN A PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS NOR RAISED SERIOUS LEGAL QUESTIONS 9	
A. The Orders Denying Intervention Were Proper 10)
1. California Had No Right to Intervene 10)
2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention	
3. The District Court Was Not Required To Allow Intervention for Purposes of Appeal 23	
B. The Modification Order Raises No Serious Legal Questions	
II. THE EQUITIES DO NOT FAVOR ISSUANCE OF A STAY 28	
CONCLUSTON	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Express Co. v. United States Department of <u>Justice</u> , 453 F. Supp. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)
Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin, 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988)
Blake v. Pallan, 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977) 23
California v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 792 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1986)
Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co., 386 U.S. 129 (1967)
<u>In re Benny</u> , 791 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1986)
<pre>Ingram v. Acands, Inc., 977 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) .</pre>
<u>Lopez v. Heckler</u> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) 8-9
<pre>Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States, 366 U.S. 689 (1961)</pre>
<u>Schurz Communications, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992)
Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. United States, 921 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1990)
<u>United States v. \$129,374 in United States Currency</u> , 769 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 1086 (1986)
United States v. American Cyanamid Co., 556 F. Supp.

357 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), <u>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</u> , 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1101 (1984)
<u>United States v. American Cyanamid Co.</u> , 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1101 (1984) 13, 25
<pre>United States v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc., 394 F. Supp. 29 (W.D. Mo. 1975), aff'd, 534 F.2d 113 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 940 (1976)</pre>
ii
United States v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc., 534 F.2d 113 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 940 (1976)
United States v. Automobile Manufacturers Association, 307 F. Supp. 617 (C.D. Cal. 1969), aff'd, 397 U.S. 248 (1970)
<u>United States v. Bechtel Corp.</u> , 648 F.2d 660 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1083 (1981)
26
United States v. Blue Chip Stamp Co., 272 F. Supp. 432 (C.D. Cal. 1967), aff'd sub nom. Thrifty Shoppers Script Co. v. United States, 389 U.S. 580 (1968) 21,
United States v. Carrols Development Corp., 454 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D.N.Y. 1978)
<u>United States v. G. Heileman Brewing Co.</u> , 563 F. Supp. 642 (D. Del. 1983)
<u>United States v. LTV Corp.</u> , 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984)

United States v. Mid-America Dairymen, Inc., 1977-1
Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶61,508 (W.D. Mo. 1977)
United States v. Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n,
1981-2 Trade Cas. ¶64,370 (C.D. Cal. 1981)
United States v. National Broadcasting Co., 449 F. Supp.
1127 (C.D. Cal. 1978)
United States v. Stroh Brewery Co., 1982-2 Trade Cas.
(CCH) ¶64,804 (D.D.C. 1982)
United States v. Western Electric Co., 1991-2 Trade Cas.
(CCH) ¶69,610 (D.C. Cir. 1991)
United States v. Western Electric Co., 552 F. Supp. 131
United States v. Western Electric Co., 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd mem. sub. nom. Maryland v.
<u>United States</u> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)
United States v. Western Electric Co., 993 F.2d 1572
(D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 487 (1993) 26
Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble, 565 F.2d 549
(9th Cir. 1977)
<u>Yniquez v. Arizona</u> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) 24

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	
Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15 U.S.C. §16 (Tunney Act)	11-
MISCELLANEOUS	
7C Charles A. Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure (1986)	9, 21,
